

No. 22-412

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROY HARNESS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY
OF STATE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* DENNIS HOPKINS,
HERMAN PARKER, JR., WALTER WAYNE KUHN,
JR., BRYON DEMOND COLEMAN, JON O'NEAL,
AND EARNEST WILLHITE, EACH INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONERS**

NANCY G. ABUDU
BRADLEY E. HEARD
SABRINA KHAN
AHMED K. SOUSSI
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030

JADE OLIVIA MORGAN
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
111 East Capitol Street,
Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201

JONATHAN K. YOUNGWOOD
Counsel of Record

JANET A. GOCHMAN
ISAAC M. RETHY
NIHARA K. CHOUDHRI
TYLER ANGER
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

317370



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER MISSISSIPPI’S CRIMINAL DISENFRANCHISEMENT SCHEME RETAINS ITS ORIGINAL DISCRIMINATORY TAINT	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE’S FAILURE TO AMEND SECTION 241 IN THE 1980s COULD SATISFY RESPONDENT’S BURDEN UNDER <i>HUNTER v. UNDERWOOD</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Medical Center Pharmacy v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	12
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5, 6, 7, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	12
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const, amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const, amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const, amend. XIV, § 2.....	1
Miss. Const., § 241.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const., § 253.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3
Declaration of Dorothy O. Pratt, Ph.D., Dkt. 77-3, <i>Harness v. Hosemann</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00791- DPJ-FKB, then consolidated with <i>Hopkins v.</i> <i>Hosemann</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00188-DPJ-FKB (S.D. Miss.)	9
Report of Dorothy O. Pratt, Ph.D. (“Pratt Rep.”), Dkt. No. 65-2, <i>Harness v. Hosemann</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00791-DPJ-FKB, then consolidated with <i>Hopkins v. Hosemann</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00188-DPJ-FKB (S.D. Miss.)	8
